PMA-FIN-TES-2017



Ciudad de Panamá, Panamá 15 de junio del 2017

Señora Olga Castillo Vicepresidente Ejecutivo y Gerente General Bolsa de Valores de Panamá

Costa del Este Avenida La Rotonda Business Park II Torre V Piso N.11 Panamá, República de Panamá Apartado Postal 0816-01990 tel 507 206- 2600 fax 507 206-2612

Distinguidos Señores:

Por medio de la presente comunicación y en cumplimiento con las reglas establecidas por la Superintendencia del Mercado de Valores, con respecto a los hechos relevantes, les comunicamos que en el día de ayer la calificadora de riesgo Fitch Ratings ha mejorado la calificación crediticia, tanto internacional como nacional de AES Panama S.R.L. Para el caso de la calificación internacional, se le ha asignado la nueva calificación de BBB-, con perspectiva estable, subiendo un escaño desde B+. En el caso de la calificación local, la mejora fue de dos escalones, subiendo a AA+(pan) desde AA-(pan).

La mejora está sustentada sobre la base de las adiciones hechas al portafolio de generación y los cambios en la estrategia de contratación de la empresa, unido a la evolución positiva de la matriz de generación de Panamá, la cual está enfocada en mitigar la volatilidad de los precios de energía de mercado.

El hecho de que la nueva calificación internacional está en el ámbito de grado de inversión, hace que se active la Sección 9.31 "Suspension of Covenants" de nuestro contrato de deuda de los bonos internacionales de US\$ 375 millones con vencimiento en 2022. Esto significa que las limitaciones establecidas para deuda, pagos restringidos, ventas de activos, transacciones con afiliadas y pagos de dividendos en dicho contrato ya no son aplicables a la Sociedad.

Para su referencia, adjunto a la presente encontrará copia del reporte publicado por Fitch Ratings en día de ayer en su página web, detallando lo expuesto en esta misiva.

Les reiteramos que estamos a su orden para cualquier información adicional.

Se despide atentamente,

Miguel Bolinaga Gerente General

AES PANAMÁ S.R.L

FITCH UPGRADES AES PANAMA TO 'BBB-'; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-New York-14 June 2017: Fitch Ratings has upgraded AES Panama SRL's (AESP) Long-Term Foreign and Local Currency Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) to 'BBB-' from 'BB+'. The Rating Outlook is Stable. The rating action affects USD375 million of notes due 2022. Additionally, Fitch has upgraded AESP's National Scale rating to 'AA+(pan)' from 'AA-(pan)'. The upgrade of the National Scale rating also affects the notes due 2022.

The rating upgrades reflect AES Panama's strategic changes to its generation portfolio and to its re-contracting strategy, underpinned by Panama's evolving electricity matrix designed to mitigate spot price volatility. Under normal hydrological conditions, Fitch expects leverage of 3.0x or lower through the rating horizon, supported by higher average energy prices under Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs).

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Improving credit Metrics: AESP's ratings reflect the material credit metrics' improvement resulting from better hydrology conditions, adequate contractual position and stabilized spot prices. In 2016, AESP reported an EBITDA of USD119 million on revenues of USD316 million, up from USD12 million of EBTIDA on USD261.8 million of revenues in 2014. The increase in cash flow generation was primarily driven by improved hydrological conditions and by lower and more stable spot prices. The currently low global oil and gas prices combined with an increasingly diverse energy matrix in Panama should keep spot price more stable. Consequently, the company's margins have recovered to 38%, up from 5% in 2014, while leverage improved to 3.1x and interest coverage rebounded to 4.9x from a peak leverage of 33.4x in 2014. As Fitch expected, AESP has seen tighter liquidity as the company returns to its stated cash policy whereby excess funds over USD20 million are paid out as dividends.

Moderate Hydrological Risk: AESP's highly contracted position of around 90% of installed capacity exposes it somewhat to changes in hydrological conditions and spot market prices such as those observed during 2014 and 2013. To manage hydrology risk, AESP added a 72MW thermal barge, Estrella del Mar, to its asset base. This thermoelectric generation barge serves as an effective hedge against spot price volatility through the life of its PPA ending in 2020. Thereafter, assuming AESP does not sell it, the barge could function as back-up generation capacity for AESP in an event of low hydrology.

Balanced Contractual Position Expected: The company's re-contracting strategy will prove equally important as AESP intends to lower its exposure to hydrology volatility by improving its contractual balance between short- and long-term PPA. Panama has nearly 1300 MW of non-hydro based generation under various stages of constructions between now and 2020, including a 380MW natural gas plant that will be operated by AES Corp through a joint venture with Inversiones Bahia. The expansion of alternative generation sources within the Panamanian power matrix should help keep spot prices low, even in stressed hydrological conditions.

Low Off-taker Risk: AES Panama's ratings reflect the company's low counterparty risk. Generation companies in Panama are permitted to enter into PPAs for up to their firm capacity allocation. The company sells electricity under separate PPAs with the country's three distribution companies, Empresa de Distribucion Electrica Metro-Oeste S.A. (Edemet), Elektra Noreste (Fitch IDR of 'BBB'), and Empresa de Distribucion Electrica Chiriqui (Edechi), with various maturities.

Panamanian distribution companies appear to have the sufficient credit quality and financial ability to support their respective obligations under the PPAs with AES Panama. According to the local regulator, firm capacity is calculated based on a 30-year historical average. The regulations promote the use of PPAs by requiring distribution companies to secure 100% of their peak regulated demand for the following year. AES Panama maintains PPAs for approximately 90.5%, on average, of available capacity through 2018.

Strong Market Position: AES Panama is the largest generation company in the country based on installed capacity accounting for 24% market share (including AES Changuinola's installed capacity of 223MW). AES Panama benefits from a competitive portfolio of low-cost hydroelectric generating assets, including dam-based reservoirs and run of the river units. The diverse location of the company's assets somewhat mitigates its exposure to hydrology risk as the plants are located in different hydrology regions.

Exposure to Regulatory Risk: The company's ratings also reflect its exposure to regulatory risk. Historically, generation companies in Panama were competitive unregulated businesses free to implement their own commercial strategies. In the past years, the increase in electricity prices has resulted in increased government intervention in the sector in order to curb the impact of high energy prices for end-users. Efforts to diversify the country's energy matrix will help to lower prices over the medium, reducing the need for regulatory interference.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

The ratings reflect the company's EBITDA recovery over the past year and expected continued improvement as result of lower spot purchases going forward, supported by the start of commercial operation of the power barge in the second quarter of 2015, and a more flexible contractual strategy after 2018. All these factors should jointly serve to mitigate the impact of potential adverse hydrological conditions in the future. Strategically and fundamentally AESP compares closely with the Colombian hydroelectric generators Emgesa and Isagen, rated 'BBB' and 'BBB-', respectively. Isagen is currently on positive outlook, in spite of recently experiencing temporary contraction in its cash flow as a result of its high contractual position and weak hydrology.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's key assumptions within our rating case for the issuer include:

- -- New capacity through the next five years keeps spot prices low;
- --Increase in average monomial price in 2018, as new DisCo PPA's become active;
- --No significant El Nino effects in the near-to-medium term;
- --Excess cash above USD20 million paid out as dividends;
- --AESP guarantees the transmission line for AES's LNG project (off-balance, beginning in 2018);
- --Barge fuel costs track Fitch WTI forecast.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action -A positive rating in the near-term is unlikely. However, possible factors that could trigger a positive rating action include: a sustained decrease in leverage below 2.5x coupled with a contracting strategy that promotes cashflow stability through a diversification of asset types. Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action -A downgrade could result from a combination of the following factors: leverage above 3.5x on a sustained basis, increased government intervention in the sector coupled with weakening

regulatory framework, deterioration in the company's ability to mitigate spot market risk, and/or payment of dividends coupled with high leverage levels

LIQUIDITY

AESP's policy is to maintain a cash balance of USD20 million, dividends payments are subordinated to this policy. The company maintains short-term credit facilities for up to USD90 million; one with Scotiabank for USD20 million, another with Banco General for USD10 million, Citibank for USD20 million, Banco de Centro America for USD15 million, and BNP Paribas for USD25 million. The company's current debt consists of its USD375 million bond due 2022.

FULL LIST OF RATING ACTIONS

Fitch upgrades the following ratings:

AES Panama SRL

- --Long-Term Foreign Currency IDR to 'BBB-' from 'BB+';
- --Long-Term Local Currency IDR to 'BBB-' from 'BB+';
- --National Long-Term Rating to 'AA+(pan)' from 'AA-(pan)';
- --USD375 million notes due 2022 to 'BBB-' and 'AA+(pan)' from 'BB+' and 'AA-(pan)', respectively.

Contact:

Primary Analyst John Wiske Analyst +1-212-908-9195 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 33 Whitehall St. New York, NY 10004

Secondary Analyst Lucas Aristizabal Senior Director +1-312-368-3260

Committee Chairperson Daniel R. Kastholm, CFA Managing Director +1-312-368-2070

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 (212) 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com. For regulatory purposes in various jurisdictions, the supervisory analyst named above is deemed to be the primary analyst for this issuer; the principal analyst is deemed to be the secondary

Applicable Criteria Criteria for Rating Non-Financial Corporates (pub. 10 Mar 2017) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/895493

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB

SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001